
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 

Date Thursday 8 September 2016 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of interest (if any)   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 June 2016 and of the 
Special Meeting held on 6 July 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2016  
(Pages 7 - 12) 

5. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
June 2016  (Pages 13 - 22) 

6. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2016  
(Pages 23 - 24) 

7. Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2016  
(Pages 25 - 78) 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 June 2016  (Pages 79 - 80) 

9. Feedback from Local Pension Board   

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
 
 
 



 
 

Part B 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 
information) 

 
 
12. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 June 2016 and of the 

Special Meeting held on 6 July 2016  (Pages 81 - 94) 

13. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 95 - 126) 

14. Report of Walter Scott (BNY Mellon)  (Pages 127 - 134) 

15. Report of Aberdeen Asset Managers Ltd  (Pages 135 - 162) 

16. Report of Mondrian Investment Partners Ltd  (Pages 163 - 168) 

17. Report of AB  (Pages 169 - 186) 

18. Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  (Pages 187 - 198) 

19. Report of Royal London Asset Management  (Pages 199 - 202) 

20. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 203 - 218) 

21. Termination of Investment in Capital North East No. 1 Limited 
Partnership  (Pages 219 - 228) 

22. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
31 August 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
County Council Members: 
Councillors A Turner, W Stelling, J Alvey, C Carr, M Davinson, B Kellett, 
J Lethbridge, J Lindsay, J Maitland, N Martin and J Shuttleworth 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
Councillor S Harker 
Councillor I G Haszeldine  
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative 
(vacant) 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative: 
J Norton 
 
Pensioner Representative 
D Ford 
 
Active Members Representative 
(vacant) 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
(vacancy) 
 

  Advisers: County Council Officers 
Chief Executive 
Interim Corporate 
Director Resources 
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
Pensions Manager 

T Collins 
P Darby 

 
C Longbottom 
 
N Orton 
 

Independent Adviser 
J Holden – Mercer  
 
Investment Managers 
Walter Scott (BNY Mellon) 
Aberdeen Asset Managers Ltd 
Mondrian Investment Partners Ltd 
AB          
CBRE Global Investment Partners 
Royal London Asset Management 
BlackRock  
                                      
Staff Observers 
UNISON                                   N Hancock 
GMB 
 
 

 

 

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 6 June 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Turner (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors W Stelling (Vice-Chairman), J Alvey, C Carr, B Kellett, J Lethbridge, 
J Lindsay, J Maitland and J Shuttleworth 
 
Darlington Borough Council 
Councillor S Harker 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative 
J Norton 
 
Pensioner Representative 
D Ford 
 

Also Present: 
County Council Advisers 
P Darby – Interim Corporate Director Resources 
N Orton – Pensions Manager 
 
Independent Adviser 
J Holden – Mercer 
 
Observers 
Local Pension Board 
Ian Densham 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Davinson and N Martin.  
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 March 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Matter Arising from the Minutes 
 
Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 
2015 
 
Members had been informed at the last meeting of continuing problems 
experienced by the Fund’s Custodian JP Morgan in producing figures relating to the 
overall performance of the Fund Managers for the previous 2 quarters.  
 
The technical problems had since been resolved and as agreed at the last meeting 
of the Committee the figures in respect of the performance of the Managers to 31 
December 2015 had been sent to Members on receipt from the Custodian. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.   
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Carr advised that he was a Member of the Audit Committee. 
 

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2016  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources 
which informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 
2016, and of any sums available to the Managers for further investment or amounts 
to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Carr, Nick Orton advised that 
membership numbers were not expected to reduce significantly in the short term 
because of Government Policy and the recent introduction of auto-enrolment.  
 
Following a further question from Councillor Carr regarding the pension deficit and 
a proposed increase in employer contributions, Nick Orton advised that scheme 
employers were aware that rates were expected to increase and would be formally 
notified following the receipt of the interim valuation from the Actuary. 
 
Paul Darby added that the impact of a forecasted increase in the Pension Fund 
deficit had been built into the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted.  
 

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2016  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources 
which provided an overview for Members of the performance of the Fund to 31 
March 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 2



The report of JP Morgan, the Fund’s custodian informed Members of the 
performance of the Fund Managers for the quarter, the year to date and since 
inception. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report produced by J P Morgan be noted.   
 

6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 March 2016  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources 
which provided the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 
Fund’s short term investments as at 31 March 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the position at 31 March 2016 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £34,466 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted.  
 

7 External Audit: Audit Strategy Memorandum Durham County Council Pension 
Fund - Year Ended 31 March 2016  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the External Auditor which set out the work 
proposed in respect of the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the value 
for money conclusion for the financial year 2015/2016 in relation to Durham County 
Council Pension Fund (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Sharon Liddle, Assistant Manager, Mazars highlighted key points from the Audit 
Strategy Memorandum which included the following:- 
 

• Scope of the audit 

• Significant risks and key judgement areas  

• The Audit Team 

• Fees 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the contents of the Audit Strategy Memorandum be noted.  
 

8 Local Pension Board  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that written feedback from the Local 
Pension Board would be included as a standard item of business at future meetings 
of the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Carr, Nick Orton advised that the Board would 
provide feedback on any requests, recommendations or concerns it may have in a 
written report to the Committee. 
 

Page 3



Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted.   
 

Page 4



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 6 July 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor W Stelling (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Alvey, C Carr, M Davinson, B Kellett, J Lethbridge, J Lindsay, N Martin and 
J Shuttleworth 
 
 

Also Present: 
P Darby – Interim Corporate Director Resources 
N Orton – Pensions Manager 
B White – Finance Manager – Pensions and Technical 
B Smith – Legal Manager - Litigation 
 
Independent Adviser 
J Holden – Mercer  
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Turner and J Maitland, 
Darlington Borough Councillor S Harker, Admitted Bodies Representative John 
Norton and Pensioner Representative David Ford.   
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 EU Referendum  
 
Joanne Holden, Independent Adviser briefed Members on the impact of Brexit on 
the Pension Fund’s investments in each asset class.   
 
Members were informed that volatility could be expected over the next few months, 
however equity markets had recovered and reasonable returns were therefore 
anticipated in the next quarter. Sterling had fallen in value which may influence 
inflation, and this could potentially impact upon the Fund’s liabilities. Yields on gilts 
and government bonds had also fallen. With regard to property, there had been a 
lot of commentary around the effect on property valuations but it was not possible at 

Page 5



present to estimate the long-term impact of this. In the short-term the Fund’s 
manager may decide it was prudent to value properties more regularly, however it 
should be noted that the Manager’s approach was to hold properties long-term and 
therefore there was no need for immediate action.  
 
In conclusion Joanne Holden advised that a ‘knee jerk’ reaction was not necessary 
but the current situation in the markets would inform the review of the investment 
strategy. 
 
Following discussion it was Resolved: 
 
That the information be received. 
 
 

Page 6



 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

8 September  2016 
 

Overall Value of Pension Fund 
Investments to 30 June 2016 

 

 
 

Paul Darby, Interim Corporate Director Resources 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 June 
2016 and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further 
investment or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers. 

 
Value of the Pension Fund 
 

2. Reports from the seven appointed Managers: 
 

• Aberdeen  

• AllianceBernstein 

• BlackRock 

• Bank of New York (Walter Scott) 

• CB Richard Ellis 

• Mondrian 

• Royal London  
 
are included in other papers within this agenda.  The value of the Fund at 30 
June 2016 was £2 billion, 433.49 million. 
 

3. The value of the Fund as at 31 March 2016 was £2 billion, 299.09 million. The 
value of the fund therefore increased by £134.4 million in the first quarter of 
2016/17. 
 

Allocation of New Investment Money and Withdrawal of Investment Money to 
Deal with Estimated Deficit  
 

4. New investment money is allocated to Investment Managers when the 
Pension Fund has cash which is not needed to be available as a working cash 
balance, for example for the payment of pensioners or fees. 
 

5. When it is estimated that the Pension Fund will 
[...]
illion was withdrawn from two Fund Managers to support the 
working cash balance of the Fund.  
 

16. Relative movements in asset values held by each of the Fund’s Managers 
over the quarter have led the Pension Fund’s Advisers to recommend 
rebalancing back towards the benchmark allocation. Further details are set 
out on page 7 of the Monitoring Report. It is expected that the recommended 
rebalancing will take place as soon as practicable. 

 
Recommendation 
 
17. Members are asked to note the information contained in this report. 
 
 

Contact:  Beverley White  Tel: 03000 261900  

Page 9



 

Appendix 1 
Actual Cash Flow – for the period 1 July 2015 to 30 June 2016 
 

 
  

Quarter Ended

Estimate Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Actual 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Income

Contributions - DCC 16,800,000 16,584,386 16,800,000 16,560,615 16,800,000 16,612,581 16,650,000 16,929,884

Contributions - Other 7,400,000 8,202,546 7,500,000 8,003,099 7,500,000 7,784,726 7,800,000 8,801,635

Unfunded pensions recharges 1,200,000 1,137,723 1,130,000 880,714 1,130,000 1,228,584 1,120,000 824,479

Transfer Values 500,000 272,978 500,000 385,463 500,000 1,705,991 500,000 147,693

Other income 250,000 1,125,117 250,000 978,590 250,000 4,627,867 1,000,000 1,975,669

Funds recovered from Managers 0 15,443,676 0 0 0 0 0 17,000,000

Interest on short term investments 60,000 68,835 60,000 57,612 45,000 34,466 20,000 19,395

Total Income 26,210,000 42,835,261 26,240,000 26,866,093 26,225,000 31,994,215 27,090,000 45,698,755

Expenditure

Payroll Paysheets 22,300,000 26,371,670 22,400,000 22,697,764 22,500,000 22,796,589 22,700,000 22,981,433

Payables Paysheets (incl. Managers’ fees) 10,000,000 11,571,152 7,000,000 14,000,853 10,000,000 9,428,192 10,000,000 12,117,843

Funds transferred to Managers 0 0 15,000,000 18,182,168 9,555,000 19,055,000 2,760,000 520,000

Other Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 3,960,143 0 12,394

Total Expenditure 32,300,00
[...]
ft blank



 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
8 September 2016 
 
Performance Measurement of 
Pension Fund Investments to 30 
June 2016 
 

 
 

Paul Darby, Interim Corporate Director, Resources 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide an overview for Members of the performance of the Fund to 30 

June 2016. 
 
Background 
 
2 The performance of the seven Managers is measured against personalised 

benchmarks chosen at the inception of the Fund.  The attached report from JP 
Morgan, the Fund’s custodian, shows:- 

 
 (a) The Managers benchmarks. 
 
 (b) The total Fund performance, for the quarter to 30 June 2016, year to 

date and since inception.   
 
 (c)  The Managers’ performance in absolute and relative terms against the 

relevant benchmarks, for the quarter to 30 June 2016, year to date and 
since inception. 

 
 (d) A portfolio comparison for the quarter ended 30 June 2016 and for the 

period since inception. 
 
Recommendation 
 
3 Members note the information contained in the attached report produced by 

JP Morgan. 
 
 
 

Contact: Beverley White  Tel:  03000 261900  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Worldwide Securities Services

Performance Measurement Report 

for

June 30, 2016

Durham County Council Pension Fund

for period ending 

Page 15



Contents

Page

Benchmark Association Table 3

Executive Summary of Total Plan 4

Total Plan Performance Returns 5

Portfolio Comparison 6

Disclaimer 7

Page 16



3

Benchmark Association Table

PORTFOLIO INDEX TARGET WEIGHT %

Blackrock Zero Return - Historically FTSE All Share (Gross) +3% pa 100.00

Alliance Berstein GBP Libor (3 month) +3% pa 100.00

Royal London FTSE index Linked >5 years +0.5% pa 100.00

Barings Zero Return - Historically GBP Libor (3 month) +4% pa 100.00

CBRE 1 Headline RPI +5% pa 100.00

CBRE 2 Headline RPI +5% pa 100.00

BlackRock DAA GBP Libor (3 month) +3% pa 100.00

Mondrian MSCI EM (Emerging Markets) (Gross) +2.5% pa 100.00

Aberdeen MSC
[...]
performance of the Pension 

Fund’s short term investments as at 30 June 2016. 
 

Short Term Investments 
 
2. Durham County Council (DCC) invests the short term cash balances on behalf of 

the Pension Fund; this is done in line with DCC’s Treasury Management Policy and 
Annual Investment Strategy.  This investment strategy sets out the maximum 
amounts and time limits in respect of deposits which can be placed with each 
financial institution.  
 

3. The Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding as at 30 June 2016 was £27.554 million 
which was held in the institutions listed in the table below alongside their credit 
rating at 30 June 2016. 

 

Financial Institution 
Short-term 

Rating 
Amount Invested 

      £m 

Bank Deposit Accounts     

  Handelsbanken   F1+ 0.000 

  Santander UK Plc F1 0.061 

  Barclays F1 1.825 

        
Fixed Term Deposits 
            Barclays  F1 2.431 

  Bank of Scotland F1 7.295 

  Nationwide Building Society F1 2.431 

  Goldman Sachs F1 4.256 

 Royal Bank of Scotland F2 2.431 

            Local Authorities          N/A 0.580 

National Savings & Investments N/A 0.122 

Money Market Funds N/A  6.122 

    

Total     27.554 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



4. The following table provides information on the net interest earned during the three 
month period to 30 June 2016, the average daily investment balance and the 
average return earned in comparison to the average bank base rate. The interest 
paid to the Pension Fund is based on the London Interbank Bid (LIBID) three month 
rate and is net of the fees of £2,500 paid for the Council undertaking the Treasury 
Management function for the Pension Fund. 

 

 Total 

Net Interest Earned £19,395 

Average Return Earned 0.46% 

Average Bank of England base rate 0.50% 

Average Daily Balance of Investments £19.176m 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note the position at 30 June 2016 regarding the Pension 

Fund’s short term investments where £19,395 net interest was earned in the three 
month period. 

 
 
 

Contact:  Beverley White  Tel: 03000 261900  

 
 

Page 24



 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

8 September 2016 
 

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2016 
 

 

Paul Darby, Interim Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To present to Members the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for the 

year ended 31 March 2016 and raise any significant issues arising from 
the accounts. 

 
Background 
 
2 In England and Wales, the ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting 2015/16’ (the Code) as published by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) requires pension fund 
accounts for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) to be 
included in the Statement of Accounts of every authority that administers 
a LGPS fund.   
 

3 The County Council, as Administering Authority, therefore, includes the 
Pension Fund Accounts in its ‘Statement of Accounts’.  These accounts 
are shown at Appendix 1. 
 

4 The ‘Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011’ introduced a two stage 
approval process for the Statement of Accounts; the first stage is in June 
each year.  The Regulations require that the responsible financial officer, 
by no later than 30 June, signs and certifies that the Statement of 
Accounts presents a “true and fair view” of the financial position of the 
Council for the year to 31 March previous, subject to the views of the 
External Auditor.  This stage was completed on 30 June 2016. 
 

5 The second stage, as set out in the Regulations, requires that on or 
before the 30 September, approval needs to be given to the Statement of 
Accounts by resolution of a committee, which for Durham County Council 
is the Audit Committee.  This approval will take into account the views of 
the External Auditor.  This is done in order that that the Statement of 
Accounts can then be published. 

 
6 The Statement of Accounts is currently subject to audit by Mazars LLP. 

The audit of
[...]
ection 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to have 
overall responsibility for the administration of the financial affairs of the County Council and 
the preparation of the County Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

Statements of Recommended Accounting Practice (SORP)  

A publication produced by CIPFA, recognised by the Accounting Standards Board (ASB), 
that provides comprehensive guidance on the content of the County Council‟s Statement 
of Accounts.  

Transfer Values 

Amounts paid to or received from other local and public authorities, private occupational or 
personal pension schemes in respect of pension rights already accumulated by employees 
transferring from or to the participating authorities.  

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 

A plan outlining the approach to treasury management activities.  This includes setting 
borrowing and investment limits to be followed for the following year and is published 
annually in the Medium Term Financial Plan document. 

Unit Trusts 

A unit trust is a pooled fund in which small investors can buy and sell units.  The pooled 
fund purchases investments and the returns are passed on to the unit holders.  It enables 
a broader spread of investments than investors could achieve individually. 

 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

08 September 2016 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report to 
30 June 2016 
 

 

 
 

Report of Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor & Corporate Fraud 
Manager 
 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
1 To outline progress made in delivering the 2016/17 internal audit plan relevant 

to the Pension Fund Committee, including: 
 

• Providing a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal control 
systems operated in the areas that have been subject to audit;   

• Advising on any significant issues where controls need to improve in order 
to effectively manage risks; 

• Advising of any other types of audit work carried out, such as consultancy 
reviews where an assurance opinion on the control environment may not 
be applicable; 

• Advising of any unplanned work carried out or due to be carried out and 
any changes to the audit process. 

 
Progress against 2016/17 planned work 
 
2 A summary of the approved audit plan, with the status of each audit, is shown 

below: 
 

Audit Title Audit Type Status Opinion 

Audits b/f from 2015/16    

Payroll and Pensions Assurance Final Substantial 

2016/17 audits    

Transfers in/out Assurance 
TOR issued – 

Planned for Q2 
 

Benefit Calculations Assurance 
TOR issued – 

Planned for Q2 
 

Bank Reconciliation Assurance 
Not yet started – 
Planned for Q3 

 

Debt Recovery Assurance 
Not yet started – 
Planned for Q4 

 

National Fraud Initiative – Data 
matching to identify potential error/fraud  

Advice/Consultancy 
Not yet started – 
Planned for Q3 

 

Ad hoc advice & guidance Advice/Consultancy In Progress  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 79



 
 

3 A summary of the final report issued in the first quarter is given below: 
 

Audit Area Brief Scope Assurance Opinion 

Payroll and Pensions Assurance review of the 
arrangements in place to mitigate 
against the risks of; 
 
- The identity of employees and 

appropriateness for the posts not 
being confirmed 

- Ex-employees continuing to 
receive payments or final 
payments being incorrectly 
calculated 

- Payments made which are not 
authorised, have been incorrectly 
calculated or incorrectly input 

- Salary payments not being made 
 

Substantial 

 

4 There were no significant control issues raised within the Payroll and 
Pensions final report.   

 

 
Recommendation 
 
5 Members are asked to note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the 

period ending 30 June 2016 and the updated assurance on the control 
environment provided within the Pensions Service. 

 
 
 

Contact:  Paul Monaghan Tel: 03000 269662  

 
 

Page 80



Agenda Item 12

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 
[...]
em 19

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 202

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20

Page 203

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 208

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 209

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 220

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 221

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 228

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 June 2016 and of the Special Meeting held on 6 July 2016
	Minutes , 06/07/2016 Pension Fund Committee

	4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2016
	5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2016
	JP Morgan Report

	6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2016
	7 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2016
	Statement of Accounts 2015-16 Pension Fund Extract (Appendix 1)

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 June 2016
	12 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 June 2016 and of the Special Meeting held on 6 July 2016
	Minutes 060716

	13 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	14 Report of Walter Scott (BNY Mellon)
	BNY Mellon

	15 Report of Aberdeen Asset Managers Ltd
	16 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners Ltd
	MONDRIAN Focused Emerging Markets

	17 Report of AB
	18 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
	CBRE

	19 Report of Royal London Asset Management
	20 Report of BlackRock
	BlackRock

	21 Termination of Investment in Capital North East No. 1 L

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 8 September 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor A Turner (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors M Davinson, B Kellett, J Lindsay and J Maitland

Admitted Bodies Representative
J Norton

Pensioner Representative
D Ford

Also Present:
County Council Advisers 
P Darby – Interim Corporate Director Resources
N Orton – Pensions Manager
B White  -  Finance Manager – Pensions and Technical

Independent Advisers
J Holden – Mercer

Observers
Local Pension Board
Councillor F Tinsley

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Alvey, C Carr, N Martin, J 
Lethbridge and W Stelling, and Darlington Borough Councillor S Harker.

2 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Lindsay advised of members of his family who were 
beneficiary/contributing members of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

Councillor Davinson advised that he was a Member of Audit Committee. 



3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016 and the Special meeting held on 6 
July 2016 were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2016 

Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources 
which informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 June 
2016, and of any sums available to the Managers for further investment or amounts 
to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes).

Following questions from Councillor Davinson about negative cash flow, Nick Orton 
advised that cash flow was affected by factors such as the changing ratio of 
pensioners to active members and a fall in employee levels, but should not be of 
great concern as long as it was carefully managed. The Actuarial Valuation had 
identified a need for an increase in employer contributions from April 2017 and this 
would have a positive impact on the Fund’s cash flow position.

Councillor Davinson also asked about the potential impact of a larger than 
forecasted number of retirements in the employing authorities. Nick Orton advised 
that this should not materially affect the forecasted position because the cash flow 
forecast was for the whole Fund.

Councillor Davinson referred to re-balancing and expressed concern that funds 
were withdrawn from Managers who were performing well and given to poorer 
performing Managers to support the working cash balance of the Fund. The 
Member was informed that the fixed percentage approach to asset allocation would 
be examined as part of the review of the Investment Strategy.   

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

  

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2016 

Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources 
which provided an overview of the performance of the Fund to 30 June 2016 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The report of JP Morgan, the Fund’s custodian informed Members of the 
performance of the Fund Managers for the quarter, the year to date and since 
inception.



Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2016 

Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources 
which provided the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 
Fund’s short term investments as at 30 June 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Following a question from Councillor Davinson, Beverley White advised that 
Handelsbanken had been included in the report as the Fund had previously held 
surplus cash in the institution.  

Resolved:

That the position at 30 June 2016 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £19,395 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted. 

7 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2016 

Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources 
which presented the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2016 and raised any significant issues (for copy see file of Minutes).

For information Beverley White advised of changes to the approval process with 
effect from 2018 which would require the Statement of Accounts to be signed off by 
Audit Committee before 31 July, instead of 30 September. In readiness for the 
changes Officers would aim to complete the process for the 2016/2017 Statement 
of Accounts in line with the revised deadlines.

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted.
     

8 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 June 2016 

Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which outlined progress made in delivering the 2016/2017 internal 
audit plan relevant to the Pension Fund Committee (for copy see file of Minutes).

A summary of the approved audit plan, together with the status of each audit was 
set out in the report. The report also provided a summary of the final report issued 
in the first quarter for Payroll and Pensions, for which a substantial assurance 
opinion had been given.

Resolved:



That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 June 2016 
and the updated assurance on the control environment provided within the 
Pensions Service, be noted. 

9 Feedback from Local Pension Board 

Nick Orton advised that there was no written feedback or recommendations  from 
Local Pension Board to report to the Committee. By way of information Members 
were advised that Councillor Hopgood had been elected chair of the Board for the 
ensuing year, the position being alternated annually between a scheme member 
and scheme employer representative.

Members were also informed of steps taken to fill the vacant position of scheme 
employer representative on the Board. All employers in the Fund had been invited 
to make application and it was hoped that the position would be filled within the 
next few weeks.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

 

 

10 Any Other Business 

The Chairman agreed that in order to keep Members informed, consideration be 
given to the following items of business:-

a) Actuarial Valuation

Nick Orton advised that the draft results from the Actuarial Valuation were 
expected in the first week in October 2016. Employer contribution rates were 
expected to increase as returns on investments had not been as high as 
anticipated and the economic outlook at present was volatile. Employers 
would be notified of the amended contribution rates as soon as possible 
which would assist with their budget-setting processes. 

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

b) Pooling of LGPS Investments

Nick Orton reported that the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership had 
submitted its final submission to the Government by 15 July 2016 deadline, 



but until formal confirmation had been received from the Government, and 
Investment Regulations had been published, the Partnership was reluctant to 
formalise pooling arrangements. However, regular meetings of the 
Partnership were continuing in preparation, and the Member Steering Group 
was due to meet on 30 September 2016. Councillor Turner thanked 
Councillor Davinson for attending the Steering Group meetings on his and 
the Vice-Chair’s behalf.

David Ford made reference to the timescales for implementation and was 
informed that unless the Government confirmed its commitment to pooling in 
the very near future it was unlikely that the deadlines set by the Government 
to have a fully regulated entity operational and ready to start the transition of 
assets by April 2018 could be achieved. 

Following a question from Councillor Tinsley about investment in 
infrastructure, Councillor Davinson advised that in the submission to the 
Government the Partnership had included a statement that sufficient 
resources would be allocated on the basis of serving a combined ambition of 
up to 10% of the Partner Funds’ asset holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted and further developments be awaited.


